All of the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at floating rates are repriced at intervals of
6 months or less.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 (2023: 50) basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
/ (decreased) profit or loss (excluding tax effects) and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant and does not take into
account the effect of qualifying borrowing costs allowed for capitalisation.

248 249

O
U

E
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 
A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2

4
B

U
ILD

IN
G

 LA
N

D
M

A
R

K
S, C

R
E

A
T

IN
G

 V
A

LU
E

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2024

37		 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

Market risk (cont'd)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont'd)

Profit or loss Equity
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2024
Group
Variable rate instruments (7,832) 7,832 – –

Interest rate swaps 4,313 (4,313) 12,120 (6,729)

(3,519) 3,519 12,120 (6,729)

Company
Variable rate instruments (175) 175 – –

Interest rate swaps 225 (225) – –

50 (50) – –

2023
Group
Variable rate instruments (10,352) 10,352 – –

Interest rate swaps 5,975 (5,975) 2,517 (4,421)

Interest rate caps 550 (550) – –

(3,827) 3,827 2,517 (4,421)

Company
Variable rate instruments (87) 87 – –

Interest rate swaps 225 (225) – –

Interest rate caps 100 (100) – –

238 (238) – –

Other market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

Equity price risk arises from equity instruments at FVOCI as well as investments measured at FVTPL.

(a)		 FVOCI

The Group has equity investments and interests in limited partnerships designated at FVOCI. The fair
values of these investments are estimated based on the quoted market price of the investments; or
adjusted net asset values of the investee entities.

If the quoted market price / adjusted net asset value of the investee entities were to increase / decrease